NortBWest
[ EICESTERSHIRE

DISTRIET GOUNEGEIL

at the heart o][ the National Forest

Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Time/Day/Date 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 December 2016
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used. You are kindly
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest
test. This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item
available to the public.
NOTIFICATION OF HEARING

Item Pages
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring

disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

4 CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTION NOTICE IN RELATION TO A
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

PREMISES: Favourite Chicken and Pizza, 59 Market Street, Ashby de la 3-60
Zouch, Leicestershire LE65 1AH

APPLICANT: Chief Officer of Police

To consider an objection notice to a Temporary Event Notice in respect of the
above.

4 “"\\'I,J COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ # TEL (01530) 454545 # FAX (01530) 454506

A8

L

1
-‘."\”

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

DX 23662 COALVILLE # MINICOM : (01530) 454542 % WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk



A representation has been received from the Chief Officer of Police in
response to the Temporary Event Notice. A Notice of Hearing inviting them to
attend has been sent to each of them. If they fail to attend, the hearing can be
held in their absence or adjourned.

The following documents are attached: -
a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted
unless it is required to consider the representations.

Circulation:

Councillor R Ashman

Councillor J Clarke

Councillor M Specht

Councillor G Hoult (reserve member)



Agenda Item 4

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2016

Title of report OBJECTION IN RELATION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

Portfolio Holder Councillor Alison Smith
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610

Contacts lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Licensing Enforcement Officer
01530 454838
paul.dennis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

To consider an objection notice made by the Chief Officer of Police
in response to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) in respect of the
premises trading as Favourite Chicken and Pizza located at 59
Market Street, Ashby de la Zouch, Leicestershire, LE65 1AH. This
report outlines the TEN and summarises the representation
received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant
parts of Government guidance and the pertinent sections of the
Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

Purpose of report

Business and Jobs

Council Priorities .
Homes and Communities

Implications:

Implications arising from an appeal made to the Magistrates Court

Financial/Staff by anyone aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Link to relevant CAT Business CAT.

The usual risks of cost involved if the notice giver appeals against
the decision of the Sub-Committee. In any event and in order to
Risk Management mitigate these risks, the Sub-Committee should give clear reasons
for its decisions and any such reasons would need to be
substantiated in Court.

Equality Impact Screening already undertaken, issues identified

Equalities Impact Screening actioned



mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.dennis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Human Rights

Article 1 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention of Human
Rights provides that everyone is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment
of his possessions, except in the public interest and subject to the
conditions provided for by law.

Transformational Not applicable
Government PP '
Consultees Leicestershire Constabulary, Environmental Health (Environmental

Protection — Street Action Team).

Background papers

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 -
available for reference at www.culture.gov.uk and Statement of
Licensing Policy -available for reference at
www.nwleics.gov.uk/licensing

THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE CONSIDER THE POLICE

Recommendations OBJECTION NOTICE AND DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT TO

ISSUE A COUNTER NOTICE.

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

Background

The premises are a ‘takeaway/restaurant’ located at 59 Market Street, Ashby de la Zouch,
Leicestershire, LE65 1AH and currently hold a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the premises licence is attached as appendix 1.

A map showing the location of the premises is attached as appendix 2.

On 9 December 2016, Three Temporary Event Notices (TENs) were received from Fida
Hussain regarding the intended use of the premises for the provision of late night
refreshment. The first late TEN was for the provision of late night refreshment from the end
of permitted hours at 02:30am until 04:00am on Saturday, 17 and Sunday, 18 December
2016. A copy of the notice is attached as appendix 3.

The second late TEN was for the provision of late night refreshment from the end of
per
[...]
and limits. Where the requirements for obtaining
a TEN cannot be met, the licensable activity can only be authorised by way of a premises
licence.

Officers are satisfied that the TENs have been properly served and the criteria in respect
of TENs have been met.

Representations

In respect of a TEN, the notice giver is responsible for submitting a copy of the notice to
the Chief Officer of Police and the Environmental Health Section no later than 10 working
days before the day on which the event begins or 5 working days before the event if a late
notice. If the Chief Officer of Police or Environmental Health Section is satisfied that
allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine any of
the licensing objectives, he must give a notice to the Licensing Authority and premises
licence user detailing the reasons for the decision.

A copy of the relevant notice was posted to the Chief Officer of Police as required. An
objection notice was received from the Police on 14 December 2016 for the temporary
event notice on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the
prevention of public nuisance. The notices were also served to the notice giver and the
premises.

No representation has been received from the Environmental Health Section.
(Environmental Protection — Street Action Team).

Statutory Guidance

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to Guidance issued
by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All Licensing
Committee members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance document.
Officers consider that paragraphs 7.1 to 7.39 may have a bearing upon the decision of the
Sub-Committee.



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Officers consider that paragraphs 16.1 to 16.3 may have a bearing upon the
decision of the Sub-Commit
[...]
ies authorised by the licence

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

The time the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday - 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs
Friday and Saturday - 23:00hrs to 02:30hrs

The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Thursday - 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs
Friday and Saturday - 23:00hrs to 02:30hrs

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off

supplies

7 Favourite Chicken and Pizza, Ashby de la Zouch




Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder
of premises licence

Mr Fida Hussain
59 Market Street
Ashby de la Zouch
Leicestershire
LE65 1AH

Telephone Number _

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable) N/A

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol N/A

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

N/A

Signed:

Andrew Cooper
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Dated: 22" November 2016

8 Favourite Chicken and Pizza, Ashby de la Zouch




Annex 1 — Mandatory conditions

9 Favourite Chicken and Pizza, Ashby de la Zouch



Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. The Licensee, the person in charge as a manager or supervisor in the premises shall
ensure that at all times there is sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for
the purpose of fulfilling the terms and conditions of the licence and for preventing
crime and disorder.

2. The Licensee shall ensure that all staff undertakes suitable training in their
responsibilities. Records shall be kept of training and refresher training.

3. The CCTYV system shall conform to the following points:

e Cameras must be sited to observe the entrance and exit doors
both inside and
[...]
nce of
breaches of their current licence.

The premises licence stipulates that orders for food and drink shall cease at 02.15
hours and doors to the premises will be closed at this time.

It also has a further condition that 1 SIA authorised door staff will be employed
between 23.00 and the terminal hour.

On the 12" November police witnessed sales at 02.40 hours and no door staff
present.

13" November police visited the premises at 02.30 and although staff were stopping
people entering, there were still customers inside.

20™ November police visited the premises at 02.30, where customers were queuing
to enter the premises. Although the PLH was spoken to, when police returned 10
minutes later sales were continuing.

On the 9" December 2016 a meeting was held with the PLH, Frida Hussain,
concerning the unlicensed activities with Sergeant Barlow.

During the meeting the breaches were explained and not contested by the PLH.
The PLH agreed to uphold the current Licence conditions and a further meeting was

proposed in 3 months to consider a proposed application to increase the premises
hours.

Licensing Manager Nigel Rixon

Date: 14" December 2016

52




Copy to:-
Applicant:-

Fida Hussain

365 Barking Road
East Ham
London

E6 2JX

Local Authority:-

Licensing Department,
North West Leicestershire
District Council

Council Offices

Coalville

LEICS

LE67 3FJ

85




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 7

Legal and Support Services
Licensing
Please ask for. Paul Dennis
Telephone: 01530 454838
Fax. 01530 454574
Our Ref:
Your Ref;
Date: 15 December 2016
Mr F Hussain
Favourite Chicken and Pizza
59 Market Street
Ashby De La Zouch

Leics.
LE67 1AH

Dear Mr Hussain

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LATE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (TENS)
Favourite Chicken and Pizza, 59 Market Street, Ashby De La Zouch, Leics.

| write further to the late temporary event notice submitted by you for an event at the above named
premises on 17" and 18" December 2016.

_In respect of the late tempo
[...]
 objective.

A local authority exercising environmental health functions for the
area in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the
premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine

a licensing objective.

A copy of this counter notice will be sent to the chief of police and the local authority
exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises specified in the
late temporary event notice you gave is situated.

The Licensing Act 2003 does not make provision for you to
appeal against this counter notice.

Under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003, a person commits an offence if he carries on a
licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an
authorisation; or if he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be so carried on. A person
convicted of such an offence is liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or

to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to both.

SIGNATURE DATE

s|iz|zo6

On behalf of the licensing authority

Dol DEMS

Name of Officer signing

Page 1 of 1

COUNCIL OFFICES, COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE@G@FJ * TEL (01530) 454545 ¥ FAX (01530) 454506
DX 23662 COALVILLE # MINICOM: (01530) 454542 % WEB SITE: http://www.nwleics.gov.uk



	Agenda
	4 Consideration of Objection Notice in Relation to a Temporary Event Notice
	Appendix 1, Favourite Chicken and Pizza Premise Licence REDACTED
	Appendix 2, Location Map
	Appendix 3, Late TEN Application 17-18.12.2016 REDACTED
	Appendix 4, Late TEN Application 21-25.12.2016 REDACTED
	Appendix 5, TEN Appication 29-31.12.2016 REDACTED
	Appendix 6, Rep Express Pizza and Grill Ten -2016 (003)
	Appendix 7, Counter Notice Late TEN 17-18.12.2016
	Appendix 8, Counter notice Late TEN 21-25.12.2016 REDACTED






Minutes of the meeting


9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2016  
 
Present: Councillors R Ashman, J Clarke and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr A Cooper, Mr D Gill and Mrs R Wallace 
 
Interested Parties: Sgt C Gardner (Leicestershire Police), PC P Porter (Leicestershire Police) and 
Insp. N Rixon (Leicestershire Police) 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor M Specht take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTION NOTICE IN RELATION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT 
NOTICE 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence.  It was agreed that the maximum time limit for 
each presentation be 10 minutes. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report to members, highlighting the 
background information and the representations received.   
 
There were no questions for the Licensing Enforcement Officer. 
 
Sergeant C Gardner addressed the Sub Committee and presented the objections on 
behalf of Leicestershire Police.  He referred to the number of breaches of licence 
conditions by the premises licence holder as detailed within the report.  He explained that 
the breaches had occurred since the current premises licence holder had taken over the 
business in November and a meeting had been held with him to address the problems.  A 
further meeting was scheduled in three months time to consider a proposed application to 
increase the premises opening hours.  He also referred to the area being a hotspot for anti 
social behaviour once the licensed premises selling alcohol closed in the early hours of 
the morning. 
 
Councillor J Clarke asked if there had been any incidents of disorder to date that was 
associated with the premises.  Sergeant C Gardner responded that there had been 
incidents in the area but it was difficult to attribute it to particular premises.  Mr N Nixon 
added that there was a particular incident in August that occurred outside the premises 
but the premises licence holder at the time was very helpful and it would be difficult to say 
that the premises was the cause. 
 



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Ashman asked if the anti social behaviour mentioned was due to the 
consumption of alcohol more than the gathering of people outside food premises.  
Sergeant C Gardner responded that it was due to both.  What did not help was that food 
premises tended to not address behaviour problems when they begin which then leads to 
further problems when they get out onto the streets. 
 
Councillor M Specht asked if any other incidents had occurred earlier in the year and also 
if any of the Licensing Enforcement Officers were in the area during their inspections 
when any of the breaches occurred.  Mr N Rixon stated that there were incidents earlier in 
the year but he felt it was unfair to link them to the current premises licence holder 
because he was not running the premises at the time.  He also commented that he was 
not aware of the presence of Licensing Enforcement Officers during the time of the 
breaches.  Sergeant C Gardner informed the Sub Committee that since the representation 
was made by Leicestershire Police there had been a further breach of licence conditions 
as the premises licence holder was still serving customers after 2.15am and there was no 
door staff until midnight.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, Sergeant C Gardner confirmed that 
there was CCTV operating in the premises and this was part of the licence conditions. 
 
Councillor J Clarke queried that if a queue was present at the premises after 2.15am, it 
would be more appropriate to serve the customers rather than turn them away and 
causing aggravation which could in turn cause behaviour issues.  Mr N Rixon explained 
that if that was the case it would become difficult to know when to draw the line.  He 
added that the licence stated that the closing time was 2.15am and this should be 
adhered to.  
 
The premises licence holder stated that on one of the occasions a breach of license 
conditions was reported by the police, he had CCTV footage which showed that there 
were only two customers in the premises who had already been served and were waiting 
for their food to be cooked.  He asked for proof that there were 10 people queuing as 
indicated by the police.  Unfortunately the police were unable to comment as the sergeant 
who reported it was not present at the meeting.  
 
Mr F Hussain, the premises licence holder, addressed the Sub Committee.  He explained 
that he was not aware of the closing time when he thad taken over the business in 
November and since the police had brought it to his attention he had been closing on 
time.  He claimed that the police were mistaken about customers in the premises as it was 
the staff cleaning after the closing time not serving; this was explained to the police during 
their meeting on 9 December.  He complained that other food premises in the area did not 
close until much later and the police were not reporting them, therefore he beleived that 
he was being targeted and stated ‘I feel like it is because of the colour of my skin’.   The 
Legal advisor cautioned Mr F Hussain about making unwarranted accusations of racism 
and favouritism by officers and advised him to confine his comments to the application 
that members were considering.  He explained that the other food premises in the area 
were allowed to open later because that was the condition of the licence; advice on 
altering the premise licence holder’s current conditions could be obtained from the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer. 
 
Mr F Hussain commented that he had applied for the TEN because it would be good for 
business and beneficial for the people who wanted food after a night out. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that he had had conversations with Mr F 
Hussain regarding the variation of his licence conditions, particurly the need for door staff 
but this was something that had not yet been taken forward.  Regarding the earlier 
discussion with Members relating to when customers should be turned away, the 



11 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Licensing Enforcement Officer referred to conditions 9 to 11 of the premises licence as 
detailed at page 11 of the report.  
 
Mr F Hussain commented that there was never any problems with fighting and his 
customers were usually calm.  He added that he needed the additional hours of opening 
to make the business successful.   
 
Councillor J Clarke told Mr F Hussain that he needed to adhere to the licence and any 
failures to do so would affect any further applications he might make. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, Mr F Hussain clarified that he was 
not initially aware of the conditions regarding the closing time or the door staff, and that he 
had not contacted the Licensing Team regarding the conditions once the police had 
informed him.  
 
Councillor J Clarke asked why Mr F Hussain once again had not adhered to the licence 
conditions, after he had attended a meeting with police about the previous breaches.  Mr 
F Hussain claimed that there were no customers in the shop as reported, they were 
crowded outside waiting for taxies. 
 
After a discussion with Councillor M Specht regarding the time door staff was required, Mr 
F Hussain admitted to not realising the condition stated that door staff was required from 
11.00pm at the time of the breach. 
 
In response to a question from the Licensing Enforcement Officer, Mr F Hussain 
confirmed that he did have a copy of the licence and he had read it but he did not take the 
conditions seriously as he had not had any issues such as these with his other food 
premises in London.  The Legal Advisor stressed the importance of the conditions of the 
licence and that they should be taken very seriously. 
 
In response to a question from Coucillor M Specht, Mr F Hussain agreed that his 
understanding of the licence conditions would be vastily improved by the time he was due 
to meet with the police again in three months time. 
 
As part of his closing statement, Sergeant C Gardner stated that he would continue to 
work with Mr F Hussain to make improvements.  Mr F Hussain agreed that he would 
comply. 
 
At 2.55pm the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision.  The Sub Committee 
reconvened at 3.10pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To issue a counter notice and therefore activities were not go ahead as applied for. 
 
The Legal Advisor informed Mr F Hussain of his right to appeal. 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 3.13 pm 
 

 


